
 

 

 

 
 
 

 
28 November 2018  

 
TO: COUNCILLORS 
 

N HENNESSY (CHAIRMAN), M NIXON (VICE-CHAIRMAN), 
D EVANS, MRS M BLAKE, T BLANE, P COTTERILL, S CURRIE, 
G HODSON, K LOCKIE, C MARSHALL, A OWENS, N PRYCE-
ROBERTS AND D WEST 
 

 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the CORPORATE AND ENVIRONMENTAL OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE will be held in the CABINET & COMMITTEE ROOM, 52 DERBY STREET, 
ORMSKIRK, L39 2DF on THURSDAY, 6 DECEMBER 2018 at 7.00 PM at which your 
attendance is requested. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Kim Webber 
Chief Executive 

AGENDA 
(Open to the Public) 

1.   APOLOGIES   
 

 

2.   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  
To be apprised of any changes to the membership of the Committee in 
accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4. 
 

 

3.   URGENT BUSINESS, IF ANY, INTRODUCED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
Note:  No other business is permitted unless, by reasons of special 
circumstances, which shall be specified at the meeting, the Chairman 
is of the opinion that the item(s) should be considered as a matter of 
urgency.  

 

Kim Webber B.Sc. M.Sc. 
Chief Executive 
 

52 Derby Street 
Ormskirk 
West Lancashire 
L39 2DF 
 



 

 

 
4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

If a member requires advice on Declarations of Interest, he/she is 
advised to contact the Borough Solicitor in advance of the meeting.  
(For the assistance of members a checklist for use in considering their 
position any particular item is included at the end of this agenda sheet.)   
 

65 - 66 

5.   DECLARATIONS OF A PARTY WHIP  
In accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Committee Procedure Rule 
16, Members must declare the existence of any Party Whip, and the 
nature of it, when considering any matter in the following categories: 
 

-  The review of any decision of Cabinet or 
-  The performance of any Member of the Cabinet 

 
N.B. The Secretary of State believes whipping is incompatible with 
Overview and Scrutiny. 
 

 

6.   MINUTES  
To receive as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 
Thursday, 11 October 2018. 
 

67 - 72 

7.   PUBLIC SPEAKING  
Residents of West Lancashire, on giving notice, may address the 
meeting to make representations on any item on the agenda except 
where the public and press are to be excluded during consideration of 
the item.  The deadline for submissions is 10.00am on Friday, 30 
November 2018.  A copy of the public speaking protocol and form to be 
completed is attached.  
 

73 - 76 

8.   MEMBERS' ITEMS/COUNCILLOR CALL FOR ACTION (CCFA)  
To consider the follow item included on the agenda at the request of a 
Member: 
 

 

8a Meeting with Officers on Planning Issues - Firswood Road, 
Lathom  
To consider an item included on the agenda by Councillor Paul 
Cotterill. 
 

77 - 78 

9.   ITEMS FROM THE MEMBER'S UPDATE INCLUDED ON THE 
AGENDA AT THE REQUEST OF A MEMBER  
There are no items under this heading. 
 

 

10.   QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS (Q2 2018/19)  
To consider the report of the Director of Housing and Inclusion. 
 

79 - 94 

11.   WEEDS IN WEST LANCASHIRE  
To receive an update from Michelle Williams, Operations Manager 
Street Scene, following a topic submitted by Councillor Nicola Pryce-
Roberts. 
 
 

 



 

 

12.   'COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT IN SERVICE DELIVERY' REVIEW 
FINAL REPORT  
To consider the report of the Director of Housing and Environment 
(Lead Officer). 
 

95 - 104 

13.   'LITTER BIN POLICY' REVIEW   
 

 

13a Proposed / Current Litter Bin Policy  
To receive a presentation from the Director of Leisure and 
Environment. 
 

 

13b Draft Project Plan 
To agree the project plan for the review. 
 

105 - 108 

14.   MEMBER DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION - MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY, 20 SEPTEMBER 2018  
To consider and note the work being undertaken by the Member 
Development Commission. 
 

109 - 112 

15.   FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME  
To consider the Committee's future work programme. 
 

113 - 114 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
We can provide this document, upon req
[...]
 be regarded as affecting your well-
being or financial position or the well-being or financial position of a connected person to a 
greater extent than the majority of other council tax payers, ratepayers or inhabitants of the 
ward, as the case may be, affected by the decision. 

‘a connected person’ means  
(a) a member of your family or any person with whom you have a close association, or 
(b) any person or body who employs or has appointed such persons, any firm in which they are a 

partner, or any company of which they are directors; 
(c) any person or body in whom such persons have a beneficial interest in a class of securities 

exceeding the nominal value of £25,000; or 
(d) any body of a type described in sub-paragraph 10.1(1)(i) or (ii). 
‘body exercising functions of a public nature’ means 
Regional and local development agencies, other government agencies, other Councils, public health 
bodies, council-owned companies exercising public functions, arms length management organisations 
carrying out housing functions on behalf of your authority, school governing bodies. 
A Member with a personal interest who has made an executive decision in relation to that matter must 
ensure any written statement of that decision records the existence and nature of that interest. 
NB  Section 21(13) of the LGA 2000 overrides any Code provisions to oblige an executive member to 
attend an overview and scrutiny meeting to answer questions. 

Page 66



 

CORPORATE AND ENVIRONMENTAL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD: Thursday, 11 October 2018 

 Start: 7.00pm  
 Finish: 9.15pm  
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillors: N Hennessy (Chairman)  
 D Evans  Mrs M Blake 
 V Cummins T Devine 
 S Evans G Hodson 
 A Owens D West 
 
 
Officers: Heidi McDougall, Director of Leisure & Environment 

Ian Gill, Deputy Director of Development & Regeneration 
Simon Burnett, Deputy Director of Leisure and Wellbeing 
Alison Grimes, Partnership & Performance Officer 
Tina Sparrow, Principal Solicitor 
Tom Dickinson, Assistant Solicitor 
Lisa Ratican, Economic Regeneration Officer 
Caroline Addison, Senior Economic Regeneration Officer 
Portia Taylor-Black, Economic Regeneration Support Officer 
Jacky Denning, Member Services Manager 
 

In attendance: John Nelson, West Lancs Community Leisure  
 

 
18   APOLOGIES  

 
 Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor Blane, Currie and 

Pryce-Roberts. 
 

19   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  
 

 In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4, Members noted the termination of 
membership of Councillors Cotterill, Lockie and Nixon and the appointment of 
Councillors S Evans, Cummins and Devine respectively, for this meeting only, 
thereby giving effect to the wishes of the political groups.  
 

 

20   URGENT BUSINESS, IF ANY, INTRODUCED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 

 There were no items of urgent business. 
 

21   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 Councillor Hennessy declared a pecuniary interest in item 8 West Lancashire 
Community Leisure (WLCL) Annual Report 2017/18 as the Council’s representative 
on the West Lancashire Community Leisure Trust Board and left the meeting during 
the consideration of this item. 
 
 
 

Page 67

Agenda Item 6



CORPORATE AND ENVIRONMENTAL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD: Thursday, 11 October 2018 

 

 

22   DECLARATIONS OF A PARTY WHIP  
 

 There were no declarations of a Party Whip.  
 

23   MINUTES  
  

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Meeting held on the 12 July 2018 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
24   PUBLIC SPEAKING  

 
 There were no items under this heading.  

 
25   WEST LANCASHIRE LEISURE ANNUAL REPORT  

 
 The Committee received a presentation from representatives of West Lancashire 

Community Leisure Trust, which was supported by a series of slides as contained on 
pages 65 to 74 of the Book of Reports.  
  
The presentation included reference to: 
  

 The Trust's Vision "the creation and maintenance of a first cl
[...]
LY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS (Q1 2018/19)  
 

 Consideration was given to the report of the Director of Housing & Inclusion, as 
contained on pages 13 to 32 of the Book of Reports which detailed performance 
monitoring data for the quarter ended 30 June 2018.  The report had previously 
been considered by Cabinet at its last meeting. 
 
In discussion Members raised questions and comments in respect of the following 
performance indicators: 

 

 NI192 'Residual Household Waste Per Household (Kg) 

 R1 '% of Council Tax Collected' 

 WL18 'Use of Leisure and Cultural Facilities (swims and visits)' 

 WL121 'Working Days Lost Due to Sickness Absence' 

 HS13 '% LA Properties with Landlord Gas Safety Record Outstanding'  
 
and requested that for future reports that font size of the foot notes be increased. 
 
The Partnership and Performance Officer attended the meeting provided clarification 
on the points raised. 
 
RESOLVED:   A. That the Council’s performance against the indicator set for the 

quarter ended 30 June 2018 be noted.  
 
 B. The in relation to WL18 'Use of Leisure and Cultural Facilities 

(swims and visits)', the Director of Development and 
Regeneration be asked to provide a general update, at the 
scheduled meeting of the Committee on 7 March 2019, on the 
benefits of the Chapel Gallery and look into the feasibility of 
providing separate figures on visitor numbers being included in 

Page 69



CORPORATE AND ENVIRONMENTAL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD: Thursday, 11 October 2018 

 

 

the Performance Indicators report.  
 

27   WEST LANCASHIRE TOURISM – THE VISITOR ECONOMY REVIEW – REVIEW 
OF RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

 Consideration was given to the report of the Director for Development and 
Regeneration, as contained on pages 33 to 40 of the Book of Reports, which 
provided an update on the actions taken in respect of the recommendations 
contained within the report of the Committee entitled 'West Lancashire Tourism - 
The Visitor Economy' 2017. 
 
The Committee was informed that work had been undertaken on both on and offline 
promotion, including launching and promoting the Discover Ormskirk website, 
Facebook page, Instagram and press advertisements. Social media channels allow 
the Council to promote West Lancashire, reaching audiences further afield and to 
showcase the Borough and its wider attractions. 
 
It was noted that officers had worked to support and enhance a number of events 
across West Lancashire including the Ormskirk Gingerbread Festival, the Green 
Fayre and MotorFest. Officers had also worked with Ormskirk Community 
Partnership to move Ormskirk Gingerbread Festival to a Sunday to make better use 
of the town centre space and allow the event to expand, it was noted that the event 
had been a huge success.  
 
It was further reported that the 2018 Ormskirk Christmas lights switch-on would be 
moved to a Sunday with the aim of providing enhanced opportunities for retailers 
and others to benefit from the event. 
 
The Committee received a presentation from Lisa Ratican, Economic Regeneration 
Officer, and Caroline Addison, Senior Economic Regeneration Officer, on the bid 
which had consequently led to the Council being awarded £10,000 towards 
Christmas lights in Ormskirk.  
 
RESOLVED: A. That the presentation and the work of officers to date be noted. 
 
 B. That officers continue to work to deliver recommendations 

contained within the Committee's report 'West Lancashire 
Tourism -The Visitor Economy'. 

 
28   'COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT IN SERVICE DELIVERY' REVIEW  - DRAFT FINAL 

REPORT  
 

 Consideration was given to the report of the Director of Leisure and Environment 
(Lead Officer), as contained on pages 49 to 64 of the Book of Reports, which 
presented a draft report and draft recommendations following a review entitled 
‘Community Involvement in Service Delivery’.  
 
The Committee noted that Total Reuse, the bulky household waste collection 
service, had now ceased to operate.  

Page 70



CORPORATE AND ENVIRONMENTAL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD: Thursday, 11 October 2018 

 

 

 
RESOLVED: That the first draft of the report on Community Involvement in Service 

Delivery be noted and amended, in consultation with the Chairman, 
and the following elements be included prior to consideration of the 
final draft report being submitted to the December meeting of the 
Committee: 

 
A. Abbey Lane Playing Fields 

 
B. Provision of information on the Council's website in relation to 

contact/link officers  
 

29   REVIEW TOPIC 2018/19 AND CONFIRMATION OF WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 Consideration was given to the report of the Borough Solicitor, as contained on 
pages 41 to 46 of the Book of Reports, that detailed the outcome of the scoring 
exercise held in August 2018 including the recommendation that the priority topic 
‘Litter Bin Policy' be included in the Work Programme 2018/19 for in-depth review. 
 
RESOLVED: A. That the results of the scoring exercise, including the topic 

submitted after the deadline, as detailed in Appendix A to the 
report, be noted and the recommendations therein be actioned 
and endorsed as follows: 

 
(i) "Weeds in West Lancashire": That a report be submitted to 

the December meeting of the Committee to address the 
questions raised by Councillor Pryce- Roberts. 
 

(ii) "Review of resources available for community activities in 
terms of venues, organisation, personnel and finance": 
That a report be submitted to a future meeting of the 
Committee on what the Council is doing. 

 
(iii) "Consultation" (speaking on Planning Applications at 

Planning Committee): That this topic be referred to the 
Director of Planning and Regeneration to provide a direct 
response. 

 
B. That the topic selected for review in the 2018/19 Work 

Programme of the Committee be: ‘Litter Bin Policy' 
 

C. That a presentation on the selected topic be provided at the next 
meeting and a draft Project Plan for the review be prepared. 
 

D. That the Work Programme for the Corporate and Environmental 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee set out in Appendix C to the 
report, be confirmed and the following details be included on the 
Council’s web site. 

 

Page 71



CORPORATE AND ENVIRONMENTAL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD: Thursday, 11 October 2018 

 

 

‘Corporate and Environmental Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
The Committee conducts in-depth reviews/policy development as 
set out in its work programme. 
 
The topic selected for review in 2018/19 is "Litter Bin Policy". 
The Committee considers, as part of its routine work: 
 

 Items referred from "Members Update" at the request of a 
Member 

 Members items/Councillor Call for Action (CCfA) 

 Performance management 

 Acts as the Council's Crime and Disorder Committee 

 Recommendations from previously conducted reviews 
 
The Member Development Commission will continue its work 
during 2018/19. 

 
E. That a press release be prepared and issued to inform local 

residents of the chosen review topic to be included in the 
Committee’s Work Programme 2018/19. 

 
30   MEMBERS' ITEMS/COUNCILLOR CALL FOR ACTION (CCFA)  

 
 There were no items under this heading. 

 
31   WORK PROGRAMME - NEXT MEETING  

 
 Consideration was given to items on the work programme due to the considered at 

future meetings of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: That the work programme be noted. 
 

 
 
 

……….……………………….. 
Chairman 

 

Page 72



Appendix 1 

PUBLIC SPEAKING – PROTOCOL 

(For meetings of Cabinet, Overview & Scrutiny Committees, Audit & 

Governance Committee and Standards Committee) 

1.0 Public Speaking 

1.1 Residents of West Lancashire may, on giving notice, address any of the 
above meetings to make representations on any item on the agenda for those 
meetings, except where the public and press are to be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the item. 

 
1.2 The form attached as an Appendix to this Protocol shou
[...]
 & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE:  

6 DECEMBER 2018 

 

CABINET: 15 JANUARY 2019 

 

 

 

 

 

Report of: Director of Housing and Inclusion 

                       

Relevant Portfolio Holder: Councillor I Moran 

 

Contact for further information: Ms A Grimes (Extn. 5409)  

    (E-mail: alison.grimes@westlancs.gov.uk)  

 

 

SUBJECT:  QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS (Q2 2018/19) 

 

 
Wards affected: Borough wide 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 To present performance monitoring data for the quarter ended 30 September 

2018. 
 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS TO CORPORATE & ENVIRONMENTAL OVERVIEW & 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 
2.1 That the Council’s performance against the indicator set for the quarter ended 30 

September 2018 be noted. 
 
 

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS TO CABINET 

 
3.1 That the Council’s performance against the indicator set for the quarter ended 30 

September 2018 be noted. 
 
3.2 That the call-in procedure is not appropriate for this item as the report was 

submitted to the meeting of the Corporate & Environmental Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee on 6 December 2018. 

 
 
 
 

 

Page 79

Agenda Item 10



 

 

4.0 CURRENT POSITION  

 
4.1 Members are referred to Appendix A of this report detailing the quarterly 

performance data for key performance indicators. The performance information 
aims to help demonstrate performance against the corporate priorities as well as 
providing some service-specific information.  
 

4.2 As agreed in March, revised compliance data for the Housing Service has now 
been included for Q2.  

 
4.3 38 data items are reported for Quarter 2. Five of these are data only. Of the 33 

PIs with targets reported: 

 21 indicators met or exceeded target  

 6 indicators narrowly missed target; 6 were 5% or more off target 
 
1 data only item is still pending: WL_18 Use of leisure and cultural facilities.  
 

As a general comparison, Q2 performance in 2017/18 gave 18 (from 29) 
performance indicators on or above target. 
 

4.4 P
[...]
Q1 

2018/19 
Q2 

2018/19 Current 
Target 

Comments 
Q2 18/19          
vs           
Q2 17/18 

Quarter 
Status 

Value Value Value Value Value Value Value Value Value 

NI 191 Residual 
household waste per 

household (Kg)
 5
 

121.00 125.32 126.71
6
 133.82

7
 127.18 127.81 131.67 128.66 128.9 125 

Annual outturn 2017/18 was 514.57 against 
target of 500 (amber). 

Head of Service assessment: performance 
plan not required. 

  

NI 192 Percentage of 
household waste sent for 
reuse, recycling and 

composting
5
 

54.16% 51.41% 43.42%8 38.57%9 47.38% 44.41% 37.23% 34.68% 45.40% 50.00% 
Annual outturn 2017/18 was 41.32% against 

target of 50% (red). 
Performance Plan in progress, see Appendix C.  

  

NI 195a Improved street 
and environmental 
cleanliness (levels of 
litter, detritus, graffiti and 
fly posting): Litter 

1.33% 1.11% 0.00%
10

 N/A 1.22% 0.33% 0.67% N/A 1.33% 1.61%  
  

NI 195b Improved street 
and environmental 
cleanliness (levels of 
litter, detritus, graffiti and 
fly posting): Detritus 

3.24% 2.96% 2.05%
10

 N/A 3.13% 3.86% 6.17% N/A 3.28% 5.00%  
  

WL01 No. residual bins 
missed per 100,000 
collections 

75.87 78.68 79.62 91.48 93.36 74.31 116.77 138.39 89.43 80.00 Performance Plan in progress, see Appendix C. 
  

WL06 Average time taken 
to remove fly tips (days) 

1.05
11

 1.03 1.03 1.03 1.03 1.05 1.07 1.09 1.24 1.09 
Q2 saw an increase in response time due to 

temporary changes in assigning work 
programmes. 

  

P
age 86



PI Code & Short Name 
Q2 

2016/17 
Q3 

2016/17 
Q4 

2016/17 
Q1 

2017/18 
Q2 

2017/18 
Q3 

2017/18 
Q4 

2017/18 
Q1 

2018/19 
Q2 

2018/19 Current 
Target 

Comments 
Q2 18/19          
vs           
Q2 17/18 

Quarter 
Status 

Value Value Value Value Value Value Value Value Value 

WL122 % Vehicle 
Operator Licence 
Inspections Carried Out 
within 6 Weeks 

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  
  

WL_18 Use of leisure and 
cultural facilities (swims 

and visits) 
12

 

311,
[...]
his 
service within ServiceNow. 

January 
2019 

Ongoing 

Use data gathered from the 
second year of subscriptions to 
target all current subscribers 
ahead of the relaunch date with 
information about year 3 to 
actively encourage them to re-
subscribe online. 

February 
2019 

 

NI 192 Percentage of 
Household Waste sent 
for reuse, recycling 
and composting. 

Q1 18/19 Introduction of the paper/card 
wheeled bins 

November 
2018 

Complete. Green bins were introduced for 
paper and cardboard from June 2018.  

Q2 outturn is red. 
 
 

 
Performance plans often include actions which, by the time of publication, have already been completed and/or become part of the day to day 
ongoing operations of a service. The above table details those actions from Performance Plans in previous quarters that contained a future 
implementation date. 

P
age 94



 

 
 

 
CORPORATE OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE:  
6 December 2018 
 

 

 

 

 
Report of: Director of Leisure and Wellbeing (Lead Officer)  
 
Contact for further information: Jacky Denning (Extn. 5384)  
    (E-mail: jacky.denning@westlancs.gov.uk ) 
 

 
SUBJECT: ‘COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT IN SERVICE DELIVERY’ - DRAFT 

FINAL  REPORT  
 

 
Borough wide interest 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider the draft final report and recommendations following a review 

entitled ‘Community Involvement in Service Delivery’. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1 That the draft final report, attached as an Appendix to this report, and the 

recommendations therein at paragraph 1 to 4, page 3, be approved and, 
subject to any amendment, the final be submitted to Cabinet on 15 January 
2019. 

 
 

 
3.0 CURRENT POSITION 
 
3.1 The draft final report of the review undertaken by the Committee ‘Community 

Involvement in Service Delivery' during 2017/18’ is attached as an Appendix 
for approval.  

 
4.0 RISK ASSESSMENT 
 
4.1 If projects, resulting from the Community Involvement in Service Delivery 

review come forward, th
[...]
t. 
 
Equality Impact Assessment  
 
The decision does not have any direct impact of members of the public, employees, 
elected members and / or stakeholders, therefore no Equality Impact Assessment is 
required.  An EIA would be undertaken for any future projects or actions arising from this 
review.   
 

Appendices  
 
None 
 

Page 104



 

V2_111217 

 

CORPORATE AND ENVIRONMENTAL OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 
PROJECT PLAN 

 
Title:  LITTER BIN POLICY  
 

MEMBERSHIP:  
 
Chairman: Councillor  N Hennessy     Vice-Chairman: Councillor M Nixon  
 
Councillors:  Mrs M Blake, T Blane, P Cotterill, S Currie, D Evans, G Hodson, K Lockie, 
C Marshall, A Owens, N Pryce-Roberts and D West.  
 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 

1. To undertake a review entitled ‘Litter Bin Policy’ in order to provide a consistent 
approach to litter bin provision and collection across the Borough.  

 
2. To present a draft Litter Bin Strategy/Policy to Cabinet and Council, as 

appropriate. 

OBJECTIVES 
 
The present –  

 To understand the current arrangements for litter bin provision and collection in 
the Borough, including details of current providers and collectors. 

 

 To examine the various types of litterbin designs currently provided across the 
Borough. 
 

The future –  

 To develop a Litter Bin Strategy/Policy, to include a criteria for the situation of 
bins  
 

 To consider the condition survey of existing litterbin stock and current 
replacement problems 
 

 To provide a central point of contact within the Council when considering litterbin 
provision and collection arrangements. 
 

 To include litterbin locations within the Council's asset register. 
 

Comparison 
 
To compare litterbin designs, with a view to providing a standard/uniformed litterbin 
across the borough and if appropriate, comparing these designs with those provided by 
other Local Authorities. 

Page 105

Agenda Item 13b



 

V2_111217 

Resources -   

 The Director of Leisure and Environment wi
[...]
ration and approval 
 
7 March 2019 (Meeting 2) 

 To consider litterbin designs 

 To consider a draft criteria for the situation of bins 

 To review and agree the Project Plan  
 
July 2019 (Meeting 3) 

 To consider the condition survey of existing litterbin stock and current 
replacement problems. 

 To review and agree the Project Plan  
 

October 2019 (Meeting 4)  

 To consider the draft litterbin strategy/policy and final report of the Committee 
prior to its submission to Cabinet and Council (if appropriate). 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
(To be included as and when they are agreed by the Committee.) 
 

REVIEW DATE – If completed in the timescales indicated, July 2020. 
 

 
 

Page 107





 

MEMBER DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION HELD: Thursday, 20 September 2018 
 Start: 6.00 pm 
 Finish: 6.30 pm 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: C Dereli (Chairman)  
   
 
Councillors: G Dowling Y Gagen 
 Mrs J Marshall  
  

 
Officers: John Addison, Principal Overview and Scrutiny Officer 

Julia Brown, Member Services / Civic Sipport Officer 
 

19   APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies were received on behalf of Councillors Moran and O'Toole. 
 

20   SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY)  
 

 There were no substitutions. 
 

21   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

22   NOTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 AGREED: That the notes of the meeting held on 15 March 2018 be noted. 
 

23   MEMBER TRAINING-SUMMARY OF EVENTS HELD MARCH 2018 TO PRESENT  
 

 Members considered the report of the Borough Solicitor as contained on pages 5 to 
9 of the Book of Reports which provided an update on Member training undertaken 
since March 2018. 
 
In discussion comments were raised in relation to:- 
 

 Training budgets 

 Chairing Skills training, style / provision 

 Overview & Scrutiny training, style / provision 
 
AGREED: That the update be noted 
 

24   FEEDBACK FROM THE MEMBER DEVELOPMENT GROUP 
REPRESENTATIVES FROM THEIR MEMBERS  
 

 The Chairman suggested that it would be u
[...]
advised) 
 

 BT Lancashire Services Annual Review 2018/19 – To consider 
the report of the Director of Housing and Inclusion.  The item 
includes presentations from representatives from ICT and 
Transactional Services, BT Lancashire Services. 

 

 Minutes of the Member Development Commission – To 
consider the minutes of the Member Development Commission 
meeting held in March 2019.  
 

 Review Topic – Litter Bin Policy 
 

 Members’ Items (as advised) 
 

 Items from the Members’ Update (as advised) 
 

 Future Work Programme   

 
October 2019 

 

 QPIs 2018/19 (as advised) 
 

 West Lancashire Leisure (WLCL) Annual Report – To consider 
a presentation from the Board Chairman (WLCL) and Contracts 
Manager (SERCO). 
 

 Review: 
To agree the draft final report and final recommendations for 
submission to Cabinet and Council, if applicable in Page 113

Agenda Item 15



 

November/December 2019. 
 

 Review Topic 2019/20 and Confirmation of Work Programme – 
To consider the report of the Borough Solicitor.  

 

 Minutes of the Member Development Commission - To consider 
the minutes of the Member Development Commission meeting 
held in September 2019. 

 

 Review Topic  
 

 Members’ Items (as advised) 
 

 Items from the Members’ Update (as advised) 
 

 Future Work Programme 
 

 
December 2019 

 

 QPIs 2018/19 (as advised) 
 

 Review Topic  
 

 Members’ Items (as advised) 
 

 Items from the Members’ Update (as advised) 
 

 Future Work Programme 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 114


	Agenda
	4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	6 MINUTES
	7 PUBLIC SPEAKING
	Public Speaking Form, 13/12/2017 Council

	8a Meeting with Officers on Planning Issues - Firswood Road, Lathom
	10 QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS (Q2 2018/19)
	i_Q2_QPIs_18-19_CabinetReport
	ii_Q2_18-19_QPIs_AppAi
	iii_Q2_18-19_R1CTax-R2NNDR_AppB1
	iii_Q2_18-19_HS28_Electrical_AppB2
	iii_Q2_18-19_QPIs_AppB3_WL121_sicknes
	iv_Q2_QPIs_18-19_AppC

	12 'COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT IN SERVICE DELIVERY' REVIEW FINAL REPORT
	O&S report CommunityInvolvementinServiceDeliveryreport

	13b Draft Project Plan
	14 Member Development Commission - Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 20 September 2018
	15 Future Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

CORPORATE AND ENVIRONMENTAL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD: Thursday, 6 December 2018 

 Start: 7.00 pm 
 Finish: 8.30 pm 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillors: N Hennessy (Chairman)  
 M Nixon (Vice-Chairman) Mrs M Blake 
 T Blane R Cooper 
 P Cotterill D Evans 
 S Evans A Owens 
 D West D Westley 
 Mrs M Westley  
 
 
Officers: Heidi McDougall, Director of Leisure & Environment 

John Harrison, Director of Development and Regeneration 
Michelle Williams, Operational Manager Street Scene 
Alison Grimes, Partnership & Performance Officer 
Tom Dickinson, Assistant Solicitor 
Jacky Denning, Member Services Manager 
 

 
32   APOLOGIES  

 
 An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor Pryce-Roberts. 

 
33   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  

 
 In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4, Members noted the termination of 

membership of Councillors Currie, G Hodson, Lockie and C Marshall and the 
appointment of Councillors D Westley, R Cooper, S Evans, Mrs Westley 
respectively, for this meeting only, thereby giving effect to the wishes of the political 
groups. 
 

34   URGENT BUSINESS, IF ANY, INTRODUCED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 

 There were no items under this heading. 
 

35   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

36   DECLARATIONS OF A PARTY WHIP  
 

 There were no declarations of a party whip. 
 

37   MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the Meeting held on the 11 October 2018 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman, subject 
to Councillor Blake being recorded in the list of apologies and 



CORPORATE AND ENVIRONMENTAL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD: Thursday, 6 December 2018 

 

 

minute 29 (A)(iii) being amended to read: 'Director of Development 
and Regeneration'. 

 
38   PUBLIC SPEAKING  

 
 There were no items under this heading. 

 
The Chairman advised that a press release providing details of items being 
considered at future meetings would be circulated in advance of future meetings, 
which was aimed at encouraging public participation. 
 

39   MEMBERS' ITEMS/COUNCILLOR CALL FOR ACTION (CCFA)  
 

 Consideration was given to the following item included on the agenda at the request 
of a Member:  
 

40   MEETING WITH OFFICERS ON PLANNING ISSUES - FIRSWOOD ROAD, 
LATHOM  
 

 Consideration was given to an item included on the agenda by Councillor Paul 
Cotterill, as contained on pages 77 to 78 of the Book of Reports, in relation to a 
Meeting with officers on Firswood Road planning issues. 

 

The Director of Development and Regeneration provided an update in respect of the 
matter and details of the process and actions undertaken in respect of the particular 
planning application.  

 

Comments and questions were raised in respect of the following: 

 

 The role of Members  

 The Member/Officer protocol 

 Member Induction 

 
RESOLVED:  That the item raised be noted and the matter of ensuring that 

Members are clear on their roles, be referred to the Member 
Development Commission, with a view to including in the Induction 
process for new Members. 

 
41   ITEMS FROM THE MEMBER'S UPDATE INCLUDED ON THE AGENDA AT THE 

REQUEST OF A MEMBER  
 

 There were no items under this heading. 
 

42   QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS (Q2 2018/19)  
 

 Consideration was given to the report of the Director of Housing and Inclusion, as 
contained on pages 79 to 94 of the Book of Reports, which presented the 



CORPORATE AND ENVIRONMENTAL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD: Thursday, 6 December 2018 

 

 

performance monitoring data for the quarter ended 30 September 2018. 
 
Comments and questions were raised in respect of the following: 
 

 WL18 – Use of leisure and cultural facilities (swims and visits) 

 R1 - % of Council Tax collected 

 WL90 - % of Contact Centre calls answered 

 NI192 – Percentage of household waste sent for reuse, recycling and 
composting  

  
RESOLVED:  That the Council's performance against the indicator set for the 

quarter ended 30 September 2018, be noted. 
 

43   WEEDS IN WEST LANCASHIRE  
 

 This item was deferred until the next meeting. 
 

44   'COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT IN SERVICE DELIVERY' REVIEW FINAL REPORT  
 

 Consideration was given to the report of the Director of Leisure and Environment 
(Lead Officer), as contained on pages 95 to 102 of the Book of Reports, which 
presented the draft final report and recommendations following a review entitled 
'Community Involvement in Service Delivery'. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the draft final report, attached as an Appendix, and the 

recommendations therein at paragraph 1 to 4, page 3, be approved, 
subject to some minor amendments to the introduction, and the final 
report be submitted to Cabinet on 15 January 2019. 

 
45   'LITTER BIN POLICY' REVIEW  

 
 Consideration was given to the following 2 items following the decision of the 

Committee to undertake a review entitled  ‘Litter Bin Policy’: 
 

46   PROPOSED / CURRENT LITTER BIN POLICY  
 

 The Committee received a presentation from Michelle Williams, Operations 
Manager, Street Scene, which outlined the current provision of litter bins across the 
borough and the aim of the review, in particular: 

 
1. That litter bins are currently provided by 3 different services across the Council: 

 Street Scene Services  

 Leisure Services 

 Town Centre Management Team within Development & Regeneration 
 
2. That all servicing of litter bins is undertaken by Street Scene 

 
3. That in relation to Dog Waste Bins: 



CORPORATE AND ENVIRONMENTAL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD: Thursday, 6 December 2018 

 

 

 In February 2016, Council agreed to remove dog waste bins across the 
Borough and promote the use of litter bins for disposal of dog waste 

 No specific programme of removal was devised or funds allocated 

 Stickers were applied to existing litter bins to promote dual usage 
 

4. That a Service Review had identified that a litter bin strategy was needed. 
 

5. That as part of the review, the Committee would consider: 

 The Scope of the review 

 Location criteria for litter bin installations 

 Style and size of litter bins 

 Centralised management of litter bin provision within the Council 

 Innovation opportunities e.g. bins containing fill level sensors and compaction 
bins 

 Educational strategies e.g. Nudge theories 

 Future budget provision  
 

6. That future meetings would consider: 

 The outcome of the condition survey 

 Installation criteria 

 Differing styles of bins  

 Demonstrations of litter bin innovations 
 
RESOLVED:   That the presentation be noted and the scope of the review be 

endorsed. 
 

47   DRAFT PROJECT PLAN  
 

 The Committee considered the draft project plan for the review, as contained on 
pages 105 to 108 of the Book of Reports. 
 
RESOLVED: That project plan be approved. 
 

48   MEMBER DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION - MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 
ON THURSDAY, 20 SEPTEMBER 2018  
 

 Consideration was given to the Notes of the Member Development Commission 
meeting held on 20 September 2018, as contained on pages 109 to 112 of the Book 
of Reports. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Notes of the Member Development Commission meeting 

held on 20 September 2018, be noted. 
 

49   FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 Consideration was given to the Committee's future work programme, as contained 
on pages 113 to 114 of the Book of Reports. 
 



CORPORATE AND ENVIRONMENTAL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD: Thursday, 6 December 2018 

 

 

RESOLVED: That the future work programme be noted. 
 

 
 
 

……….……………………….. 
Chairman 

 


